Planning Commission
Staff Report

Application Date: 03/01/2021
Date of Staff Report: 03/19/2021

Staff Contact: John Van Dyke, Principal Planner
Staff Recommendation: Approval

Case Number: 2021-04-02
Project Name: Magic City Discovery Center
Variances
Current Legal Description: Overlook Park
Addition, Lot 1, Block 2 and Outlot 31, Sec 13155-83
Proposed Legal Description: N/A
Present Address: 1545 1st St NW
Entitlements Requested: A request for a variance

Applicant:

Present Zone(s): “P” Public Zone

Proposed Zone(s): No change

Present Use(s): Vacant

Proposed Use(s): Magic City Discovery Center

Uses Allowed in Present Zone(s): See Chapter 16
for uses allowed by right or conditionally in the
“P” Public Zone

Uses Allowed in Proposed Zone(s): No Change

Present Future Land Use Map Designation: Parks
and Open Space

Proposed Future Land Use Map Designation: No
Change

from the off-street parking and various landscaping
requirements.

Minot Park District
420 3rd Ave SW, Minot, ND 58701
ron@minotparks.com
(701) 857-4136

Representative: Sean Weeks, Ackerman-Estvold
1907 17th St SE, Minot, ND 58701
sean.weeks@ackerman-estvold.com
(701) 837-8737

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Public hearing request on an application from Wendy Keller representing Magic City Discovery Center and Minot
Park District, owner, for a variance to utilize shared parking separated by a public street. Further, the request
includes a variance to parking lot berm and street tree requirements along the property boundary abutting Hwy
83. The property is legally known as Lot 1, Block 2, Overlook Park Addition and Outlot 31, Sec 13-155-83.
The property is located at 1545 1st St. NW. An aerial view of the property is provided in Exhibit 1.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The future Magic City Discovery Center (MCDC) site is located between 1st St. NW and North Broadway at the
top of a ridge that lies between the two roads. The site itself is currently vacant, save for a gravel parking area
and a sign denoting its status as a park. The MCDC is phase one of a two-phase project, where the MCDC will
approx. occupy the south half of the property and the north half will develop at an unspecified time in the
future.
The property is currently zoned “P” Public Zone and is designated as “Parks and Open Space” on the Future Land
Use Map as shown in Exhibits 2 & 3 respectively. Site topography is provided in Exhibit 4. The topographically
level area that the MCDC building is going to be built upon is approximately 60’ higher in elevation than the
adjacent portion of North Broadway, with the far end of its parking lot being 15’ above the highway.
As necessitated with any new construction in the “P” Public Zone per Section 16-11 a), any new building
constructed or remodeled shall meet specified design standards set forth in the “C2” General Commercial
District. Design standards are found in Section 11-8 and landscaping requirements are outlined in Chapter 24.
Additionally, according to Section 23-1 p) of the zoning code, the project is required to have “one (1) parking
space per 250 square feet of floor area, or one (1) space per four (4) patrons to the maximum occupancy load,
whichever is greater, plus 1 space per employee on the largest working shift.” According to the provided Site
Plan, shown in Exhibit 5, they are going to provide 109 spaces to meet the code requirements. However, due to
topographic restrictions, they are only capable of providing 73 spaces onsite and desire to utilize parking across
the street, also owned by Minot Park District, for the remaining 36 required spaces.
The applicant also desires relaxation to the street tree and berming requirements for the west property
boundary which apply to parking lots abutting the right-of-way (Hwy 83/N. Broadway).

STAFF ANALYSIS:

Variance Request Analysis:
Section 30-2 of the Zoning Supplement to the Minot Code of Ordinances (Zoning Ordinance) covers the process
of application and submittal for a variance and outlines the requirements, including a description of the variance
requested and a statement demonstrating that the variance would conform to the requirements necessary for
approval, and a site plan drawn to scale demonstrating the requested variance. The applicant has submitted the
necessary application documents required per Section 30-2 b) and noticing has been conducted by the more
stringent requirements for a rezoning per Section 30-5 b).
Section 30-2 f) requires that the Planning Commission must specifically find that the variance can be granted
without the substantial detriment to the public good and without impairing the general purpose and intent of
the comprehensive plan as established by the regulations and provisions contained in the ordinance.
The applicant is requesting a variance from multiple design standards to include:
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•
•
•

Paving requirements under Section 23-3 h) which prohibits shared parking from being separated from
uses or buildings by any public street.
P/C2 landscaping requirements in Chapter 24 that require a hedge or berm to reduce headlight glare
when there is a grade difference of 2’ or more.
The P/C2 landscaping requirements to plant street trees along its street frontages.

Shared Parking
Section 23-3 h) states that, “Shared parking allowed by this section shall not be separated from the uses or
buildings by any public street or where it is unreasonable to expect people to park in those areas due to distance
or traffic and shall not exceed a distance of three hundred (300’)” in this case the applicant proposed shared
parking area is located directly across 1st St NW on another Minot Park District property that includes several
baseball diamonds. In their variance narrative, shown in Exhibit 6, the applicant states that the Magic City
Development Center (MCDC) will be sharing parking with the baseball/softball fields, there should only be
overlap during the summer season when the weather is nice, and that the far end of the proposed shared
parking area is approximately 200’ away from the entrance. Additionally, the applicant also stated that there
will be a pedestrian cross walk connecting the two lots together. Looking at the proposed site plan in Exhibit 5
and the topographic map in Exhibit 4 there is no other reasonable place on the site to place the proposed
parking. As a result of the exceptional topographic nature of the property, staff finds that there are grounds to
recommend approval of this variance under Section 30-2 e) 2).
Parking Lot Berms
Section 24-2 b) 2) c. requires that “Parking lots with a finished grade that is two feet (2’) or more, higher in
elevation than an abutting public street shall provide a barrier at least three feet (3’) in height”. In this case, the
applicant would be required to install berms or shrubs for the portion of the parking area abutting North
Broadway. As was mentioned in background section of this staff report, the parking area is 15’ above the North
Broadway at its lowest point, when this is taken into account with the site photos in Exhibit 7, the headlights of
any car in the proposed parking lot would be shining at the parking lot of the Hyundai dealer more than 500’
away, rather than at any cars going by on the highway below. Staff finds that there are grounds to recommend
approval of the variance request to provide relief from the requirements of Section 24-2 b) 2) c. due to the
exceptional topography of the site elevating parking area far above any potential passing cars on North
Broadway.
Street Trees
The applicant’s final request for a variance is to provide relief from the street tree requirements under Section
24-2 a) 2. which will require street trees at a rate of 1/50 foot of lot frontage to be planted on the both sides of
the site. The applicant is seeking to obtain a variance from the 28 street trees that are required along N.
Broadway for the approx. 1,400 feet of frontage. This is similarly due to the sites sloping topography which
results in limited space for structural/parking lot development. The applicant notes there exists hillside
vegetation, comprised of a mix of trees and shrubs, which should more than satisfy the requirements for
development and they are willing to cluster 25%, or 7 trees, along a presently undefined and sensible area of
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the slope. Staff finds that, due to the exceptional shape of the property, in addition to the aforementioned
exceptional topography that there are grounds recommend approval based on Sections 30-2 e) 1-2) of the
zoning code.
Comments:
1. There were no public comments at the time of writing this staff report.
2. The application was distributed to city departments and external public agencies within the City for
review and none of them had any comments.

FINDINGS OF FACT:
The Minot Planning Commission should accept the following findings of facts:
1) The applicants have submitted a complete application.
2) The necessary pre-application Development Review Meeting was held as required by Section 16-7.
3) The MCDC is in phase one of a two-phase project, where the MCDC will approx. occupy the south half of
the property and the north half will develop at an unspecified time in the future.
4) The site maintains significant limitations related to sloping topography abutting Hwy. 83/N. Broadway,
where elevations decline between 15 and 60’. In addition, the subject property is of an irregular shape.
Together, the property is both exceptional in shape and topography per Section 30-2 e) 1 & 2.
5) A variance to the shared parking, street landscaping, and parking lot berm requirements may be granted
without substantial detriment to the public good and without impairing the general purpose and intent of
the comprehensive plan.
6) The Minot Planning Commission has the authority to hear this case and either approve or deny the variances.
Additionally, the Minot Planning Commission also has the authority to recommend that the master site plan
be approved or denied. The public notice requirements were met, the hearing was legally noticed and
posted and the hearing was held and conducted under the requirements of North Dakota Century Code and
Minot City ordinances.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt staff findings of fact and approve the variance requests
related to shared parking, parking lot berms, and street trees with the following conditions:
1) A shared parking agreement will be established between the subject property and the Minot Park District
property to the east.
4

2) Street tree requirements along Hwy 83/N. Broadway will be calculated at a rate of 25%, resulting in
seven (7) trees required which may be clustered in a sensible location on the subject property.
3) The applicant shall construct a crosswalk on 1st St. NW connecting the subject property to the offsite
parking lot to the satisfaction of the City Engineering Department.
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Exhibit 1
Aerial of Subject Property
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Exhibit 2
This map highlights the zoning of the property in question and the surrounding area.
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Exhibit 3
This exhibit highlights the property in question and the Future Land Use map designation for
each neighboring property.
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Exhibit 4 - Topography
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Exhibit 5 – Site Plan
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Exhibit 6
Variance Request Letter

Exhibit 7
Site Photo

Figure 1. Facing Northwest from the MCDC Site, in the background are a car
dealership and a hotel.

Figure 2. Facing West from the edge of the proposed parking area, the road is not
visible from this location due to the topography.

Figure 3. Facing North East from N. Broadway and S. of the pedestrian bridge.
The elevation change is more apparent in this photo. Hamton Inn and Suites is
seen at the right of the Google Streetview photo.

